

KUT A	•	· · ·	्र सं स र र र र र र र र र र र र र र र र
· · ·	•		*
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Address: 59 Bramball Street	* * *
۰ کر	Doio 12 12 9/61 Issued II AND FLUMBING POUT AND FLUMBING INSPECTOR By J. P. Noloh AFFROVED FIRST INSPECTION Date 2 - 2 - 6. 1 Date 2 - 2 - 6. 1	Installation for Inmas Hokinsto Owner of Sidg.: James Mokensto Owner's Address: 38 Bramha'l1 Street Plumber: New Rep'L PROPOSED INSTALLATIONS NUMBER INEW REP'L PROPOSED INSTALLATIONS INEW REP'L SINKS INKS INSTALLATIONS BATH YUBS SHOWERS	
* *	Doto 2 - 2 - 61 JOSEPH P. WELCH By TYPE OF BUILDING COMMERCIAL EFESIDENTIAL SINGLE MULT FAMILY NEW CONSTRUCTION REMODELING	DRAINS HOT WATER TANKS 1 TANKLESS WATER HEATERS 3 GARBAGE GRINDERS 3 SEPTIC TANKS 4 HOUSE SEWERS 1 Image: Septic tanks 1 Image: Sept	
	SH 12-53 D PORTLA	The second s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
• ******* -{******* •	SM 12-53 D PORTLA		·]]

TING CO., FORTLAND Loc. 264 Vanghan St. & Loc v/i S 59 Sramhall St. Bldg T Fire T Elec T Other CITY OF FORTLAND HEALTH DEPARTMENT Issued February 15,1957 HOUSING DIVISION Expires March 20, 1957 ł Hrs. Coase Schenzie 38 Brashall St., Portland, Maine Dear Sir: On, July 17, 1956 defects according to specifications within the time limits allowed. Failure to comply with this notice will necessitate legal action. Some repairs or improvements required will necessitate permits which are to be obtained from the Building Inspector, Health, Fire or other City Departments. These must be obtained before the work is started. If any additional information is desired, visit or telephone the Housing Supervisor at this Office, telephone 4-1431, extension 226. Kindly notify this office as soon as all corrections have been completed. Very truly yours, Edward W. Colby, M.D. Health Director 1. 4. 6. By Housing Supervisor VIOLATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS ## Responsibility of Owner or Agent ** Responsibility of Occupant $\frac{1}{2}$ ATRUCTURAL A PALRS Repair or replace the loose, wors, dilapidated and basardous parts of the outside us follows: 4) Reputr or roplace looss treads and rotted balasters on front purch 59 Branhall St. Repair or replace the missing bricks and point up the **b**) Inawa joints on the foundation in the front of 59 Breschall Replace the broken minder panes and roplace the suvered e) seah cords in the kitchen and bedroom windows of the third floor apertment 59 Brauhall St. Install a sindow to the outside sir, the sine count to 1/12 of the floor area and 60 constructed that 1/2 the such area may 4) opened and closed or you may substitute an approvant Rethod 狩 he of aschanical ventialaton in the badroon of the third fleer spartment at 59 Bracketl St. Provide adequate ventilation to the bat. 8} floor apartment at 59 Brankall St. by i. to the outside air or by means of an approx of the third ing a window aschubical Vontilation system. Ē. SLECTRICAL REQIPHENT Chuck and have repaired all defective electric siring and electrical aquiparat turoughout the structure as follows: Repair or replace the defective fisture in the front ball 1) st 59 Brouball St. CONTINUED 12 and the second second

Loc. 264 Vaughan St. Loc w/i S 59 BF5mht.11, St. Bldg & Fire & Elec & Other CITY OF PORTLAND HEALTH DEPARTMENT Issued Fobranry 18,1457 Expires March 20, 1957 HOUSING DIVISION Mrs. Comma Molionsie 38 Breshall St. Portland, Maine Dear Sir: On <u>Stats 17, 1956</u> an examination was made of the previses located at <u>264 Vaughan R4 & 59 Brawhall Stat</u> Partland, Suines In accordance with the ordinances relating to housing conditions was found detailed below. In accordance with the provisions of the above ordinance, you are hereby ordered to correct these defects according to specifications within the time limits allowed. Failure to comply with this notice will necessitate legal action. Some repairs or improvements required will necessitate permits which are to be obtained from the Euilding Inspector, Health, Fire or other Gity Departments. These must be obtained before the work is started. If any additional information is desired, visit or telephone the Housing Supervisor at this Office, telephone 4-1431, extension 226. Kindly notify this office as soon as all corrections have been completed. Juls Very truly yours, Edward W. Colby, M.D. Health Director 1.5 in. Вy Housing Supervisor **VIOLATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS** ## Responsibility of Owner or Agent ** Responsibility of Occupant CONTINUED NUISERGES AND INCLUSERY CONSTRANT CONSTRANT Rid the premises of all infestation (rute, pice). If you are upable to do it yourgelf, we suggest that you preserve the services of a post control operator registered with this ě# Department. The above castioned conditions are in Vislation of the Divy Ordinance "Minimum Standards for Continued Occupancy" and must be 션 cerricess on or before March 20, 1957. and the second ŝ,

	OJ B APPLIC		PARTN N FO	ient RP	housê ERMIT	ZONE
Class o	of Exilding or I	Type of Stri	icture	Third	Class	

PERMIT ISSUED 1.022:1921

CHILLY OF POIRINGAND

. ÷

Portland, Maine, June 13, 1951

in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Laws of the State of Maine, the following	CE aller repairdenentisticit the following building structure Statement suilding Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and a specifications:
Logation 59 Bramhall Street	Within Fire Limits? yes Dict. No2
Owner's name and addressJames D. & Gemme	a A. McKenzie, 38 Bramhall, St. Telephone
Lessee's name and address	
Contractor's name and address <u>owner</u>	Specifications Plans Ves No. of sheets 2
Proposed use of building Apartment	No. families4
MaterialframeNo. stories	Style of roof
Other buildings on same lot Estimated cost \$	Fee \$

General Description of New Work

To partition oif 6'6" x 4'6" bathroom on 1st floor and same on 2nd floor in existing apartments, existing window for ventilation 2xL studs, 16" 0.3., sheetrock both sides

Permit Issued with Memor

. . . .

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. **PERMIT TO BE ISSUED** TO Jemess D. Letten zip

Details of New Work

s any plumbing involved in	this work? <u>yes</u>	Is any elec	trical work invol	ved in this work?	6-40-9022-009 10042-1
Height average grade to tor	of plate	Height averag	e grade to highe	st point of root	**** * **********
Size, front	No. stories	solid or fill	ed land?	earth or rock?	6. 1448 Closester
Motorial of foundation	Thickn	ess, top	hottom		n - (*** & #1 +) +) + (** ****
Material of underpinning	***********	Height			
Kind of roof			ring	api mata widanaa mata arata kana ara sabara arata da ara	
No. of chimneys		of Uning		nd of heat fuel	
Framing lumberKiud		Dressed or	full size?	*****	
Corner posts	SillsGirt. or led	ger board?	*18 9 (100-4-229156: 0012 (10712)(0110-100	Size	ászástobalazlásta (149
Circlera Size	Columns under gi	rders	Size	Max. on centers	
Stude (outside walls and ca	rrying partitions) 2x4-16" O	. C. Bridging i	n every iloor an	d flat roof span over 8 fe	et.
	1et floor	. 2nd			*****
Joists and rafters:	1st floor	and	3rd	, roof	*****
On centers:	1St HOOF	, 2110	2	roof	
Maximum span:	1st floor	., 2nd	and a summer of the summer		
If one story building with	masonry walls, thickness of v	valls?	4119-11111999 Accession 6109 61101 - 66116499	neight?	· ··· 44141991000

If a Garage

Miscellaneous

Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? <u>no</u>. Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? <u>yes</u>

Signature of owner .

Janua A Leven

INSPECTION COPY

APPROVED:

NOTES Notif \mathcal{L} West or w ig-in È 00121 r Pib py Still 0 Э 9, N 3 6 an ų. 677 N W' Ane . Antiad to a O to ing m ... tast up 1999 B car in to and ã Estimated cost \$ 5% <u>Alo</u> General Des iption of -de Eall 3-2 2 i. . undans Window Talled 1-21.52 10 620.52 Met Con completes of your 7-2 5.520 Jak N. J. M. M. Harman A. Paul M: 12 Hoursail 11. • 17 .:.. Course Contag 118 at Betch verne i de 111.5512 103 MA e 191 Material o moder, 2 and 15. . . F. F : M 3-18 Rand of 1000 her 1 .11 1 1 : 20 G 1 UP 165 1 . 52" Six } . $i = 1^{i_j}$ the Barrie and the called 1.1 in in the end (der 1 ۰. I's president of a sound a strong the MARTINE & 2 • end in a $\sim 1e$ to the web substant attack of 17 , 1 417 C ્રેમ કરેક Tes, 1 to are ~t., ŕ'n 21 4 Will much a state expansion by both merwhen it and the second い、行い管理系 4.9 ion interi Ŷ hus sh vaca narranganin s 7. 731.00 -48' Sino.

.1

S'ind.

NAN NO

Santa Car				,		PERMIT	ISSUE
ALL	APPLIC	ATION FOR	AMENDMEN	IT TO PERM	ит	JIIL 5	1951
			ent No.			mmer in the	**************************************
AUS			Maine,June26			ITY of P	JKILANU
To the INSPEC	TOR OF BUI	LDINGS, PORTLA				n sin Brahangan Tin San San San San San San San San San Sa	and the second
The undersi	gued hereby app	lies for amendment	to Permit No. 51/	1101 pertaining t	a ita tati		9. A. A. A.
City of Portland	pplication in aca , plans and spec	cordance with the . ifications, if any, s	Laws of the State of Whinitied herewith.	Maine, the Buildin and the following s	g Code and pecification	Zoring Ordin	ance of the
Location	9 Bramhall	Street		Within Hiro I in	14-2 20	TILL N	0
Owner's name a	and address	mes D. & Gera	a A. McKenzie,	<u>38 Bramhall S</u>	treet	Telephone	· · · · · ·
Lessee's name a	nd address			•		The least of the	
Contractor's nat	me and address	owner				.	
Architect					Plans filed	VES No CE	alianta 3
Proposed use of	building	Anartment	house	····· (7. 5.		No familia	
Last use		11				No. families	
Increased cost of	F work7 <u>5</u> Ω					ional fee	
		Descr	iption of Propo	sed Work			
To parti	tion off tw		n first floor :		-	•	
To parti	tion off ER	🗟 bathroomz o	n second floor	in existing a	partment		
To cut i	n new window	w in one new	bathroom on fi	rst floor and	one wind	low in seco	nd floor
	hroom.	t and annound	d on both side	a saidhle aleachasa	-1-		
Ent Solus	, on ce	icers, oovere	a on both side	s with sheetro	CK.		-
				,		. ,	, * . '
,	1			÷ -			
			Fermit 1	SSUCH WILL ANGL	. wit		r .
	`						
		D	ctails of New V	Vork			·
ls any plumbing	involved in this	s work?	Is any e	lectrical work invol	lved in this	work?	
Height average g	grade to top of	plate	Height aver	age grade to highe	st point of	roof	
Size, front	depth	No. stor	iessolid or	filled land?		rth or rock?	
Material of found	dation		Thickness, top	bottom	cellar		
Material of unde	rpinning	• ******	Height	*******	Thickne	255	
Kind of roof		Rise per foot	Roof co	vering			
No. of chimneys	M	atérial of chimne	/5		of linit	107	
rannig tumber-	Kind		Dressed	or full size?			
Corner posts	Sills		or ledger board?		Siz	е	••••••
irders	Size		der girders		Ma	x. on centers .	****
Talat	alls and carryin	g partitions) 2x4-	16" O. C. Bridging	in every floor and	l flat roof	span over 8 fe	et.
Joists and ra		st floor	, 2nd	, 3rd		., roof	*****
On centers:	1	ist floor	, 2nd	, 3rd	****	., roof	
Maximum sr	ban: 1	st floor	, 2nd	, 3rd	* 7 * * * 64 * * 1 # * * * * # * * * * * * * * * * *	., roof	*****
pproved:						$\sim \omega_{\rm A}$	A
	*****	**** ********		Fernan Sister	Jane	DJM	ANGE
			J.8.	Feridat Yssuer	With mo	Wat C	
				"S 0/ 5	57 41		
SPECTION COP			Арр	roved: "3 0/ 3	>/ //	WIS	

All way

ş. 17

1

· Se Prix

BP 59 Bramhall Street-I

July 5, 1951

James D. & Gonna A. McKenzie 38 Bramhall Street Portland, Maina

Dear Mr. & Mrs. McKenzie:

- A Contractor of the Martin Contractor

の時代のない

やいいのとうなる

いないのであると

Ciderative .

۶ŗ,

Amendment to building permit already issued at 59 Branhall Street is issued herewith subject to the following, amendment to cover partitioning off two bathrooms on first floor in existing apartments and partitioning off one bathroom on second floor in existing apartments stood that these three bathrooms are in addition to those covered in the original permit.

The question of suitable venting of the interior bethroom should be taken up with the Plumbing Inspector in the Health Department, as that department controls this feature rather than the Building Code.

Noither the original permit nor this amondment includes any change in the occupancy of the building from that stated in my memorandum with the original permit, nor do they include providing cooking appliances in any of the location providing cooking appliances in any of the lodging rooms which are recorded in that statement as not having cooking appliances. This occupancy is as follows:

2 two-room apartments and 2 single-room apartments (the latter are apartments by virtue of the fact that they have appliances for cooking in then whether the appliances are used or whether the rantal of the rooms reflect that privilege).

2 two-room apartments and 2 lodging rooms having no cocking facilities in them.

<u>Third Plcor</u> 3 lodging rooms with no cooking facilities in them.

Very truly yours,

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

WMcD/G

Memorandum from Department of Building Inspection, Portland, Maine 59 Bramhall Street-Alterations by and for James D. & Genua A. McKenzia-6/22/51

Following my telephone conversation with Mr. McKenzie, inquiry of the former owner as to the use of the building in 1940 indicates that there may have been somewhat of a change in the character of occupancy of the building and perhaps consider-able increase, but there does not seem to be sufficient certainty about it to warrant insistence on bringing the building up to Building Code requirements for the present multiple apartment occupancy.

Therefore the permit for the two bathrooms is issued, herewith, Please do not neglect to notify this office of readiness for closing-in inspection when all electric wiring and all plumbing pipes to be in concealed spaces have been installed and inspected by the Electrical Inspector and Plumbing Inspector respectively and that no covering is applied either to cellings, floors or any part of new partitions until inspection has been made and our green tag left at the job.

For the record let me say that my understanding of the occupancy at present as explained to me by Mr. McKenzie is:

2 two-room apartments and 2 single-room apartments (the latter are apartments by virtue of the fact that they have appliances for cooking in them whether the appliances are used or whether the rental of the rooms reflect that privilege).

2 two-room apartments and 2 lodging rooms having no cooking facilities in them

<u>Third Floor</u> 3 lodging rooms with no cooking facilities in them.

WMcD/G

(Signed) Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

C-50-20-I (59 Bramhall St.) AP 59 Bramhall Street-I 7/11/51/WMCD

James D. & Gemma A. McKenzie 38 Gramhall Street Portland, Maine

June 20, 1951

Dear Mr. & Mrs. McKenzie:

I am unable to issue the permit for which Mr. McKenzie applied to make certain alterations in your building at 59 Brunhall Street, intended to provide two additional bathrooms, because of the defects and omissions in the building as compared with Building Code requirements for an apartment or lodging house, and because it appears that the present use is in violation of the Building Code in a number of particulars, as explained to you in some detail in m7 letter of March 15, 1950.

That letter pointed out generally what you should to to place the building in compliance with the Building Code, including the furnishing of architectural plans of all floors used for living quarters and the celler and filing belated application for a building permit to change the use to a combined apartment and lodging house and to make the alterations and improvements necessary for compliance with the Building Code for that use.

These plans have not been furnished, neither has the belated application for change of use been filed.

In connection with your other buildings which were in scrowhat the same situation in 1950, Mr. McKenzie wrote to me in March 1950 saying that this building with the others would be brought up to Code requirements if possible by May 1, 1950. Then followed long negotiations about one of the three buildings to the exclusion of the other two of which this building at 59 Bramhall Street is one.

It is still in order to file the belated application, with the application the architectural plans, and a description as to how the building is being used as divided between apartments (even one room where there may be cooking fasilities) and lodging rooms.

In this connection it is noted that the current application states over Mr. McKenzie's signature that the present use of the building is a h-dwelling unit apartment house and that the use proposed after the bathrooms had been provided would be the same. A year ago I explained at some length to Nr. McKenzie the way in which the Building Code distinguishes between apartments and lodging rooms, so that I am sure that he must understand it now.

On March 9, 1950, our inspector while checking the installation of the automatic fire detection and alarm system, reported the following occupancy: on the first floor,2-two-room apartments and two separate rooms, one of the two-room apartments being in the rear and having entrance from Vaughan Street; second floor, 2-two-room apartments and two individual rooms; third floor, three separate rooms.

There is quive a difference in this description of the use then and the one Mr. McKenzie is describing now. This is an important distinction in the light of Building Code requirements and your plans should show up clearly the line of division between apartments and between reparate lodging rooms, if any remain, so that we can determine accurately the application of the Building Code to the situation.

June 20, 1951 Jamés D. & Genna A. McKénnie The occupancy described by our inspector a year ago indicates more than six apartments or the equivalent in lodging rooms which, if still intended, would re-quire additional fire protection under the Ruilding Code, beyond that required for the four dwelling units which Mr. McKenzie now describes. Very truly yours, Warren HcDonald Inspector of Buildings 「ない」ののため WMcD/G 大学院に、「いろう」というなどのかなったないないのである 過源

A APARTIMENT HOUSE SON	PERITO
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT	MAR 15 2850
Class of Building or Type of Structure Installation	CITY of PORILAND
Portland, Maine, March 2, 1950	- <u></u>
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND MAINE Fhe undersigned hereby applies for a permix to cockettorespotseduction instant hefollowin in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications: Location <u>59 Branchall Street</u> Within Fire Limits? Covner's name and address Lessee's name and address <u>L. W. Cleveland Co.</u> , 1441 Congress Street	<u>yes</u> Dist. No Telephone
Specifications	
Proposed use of building <u>Lodging House</u> Last use <u>I</u> Naterial Wood No. stories 22 Heat Style of roof	-
Gther buildings on same lot	Fee \$ <u>1,</u> 90

-

To install sutomatic fire alarm using Protectowire lines of fire-deteting wire (made by The 'ro-tectowire Co.) not more than 15' apart nor more than 7' 6" from any wall or partition extending to ceiling, to cover entire basement or cellar and sub-cellar, if any, all public and stair halls, all closets off halls or under stairs, all hazardous rooms and attached garage, if any, gongs of such tone, strength of signal, number and location as to arouse all persons far whose protection intended --- current by dry batteries of capacity to ring all gongs simultaneously at full signal. streigh, to operate system for at least one year, installed in substantial cabinet of no least thong if gauge steel or well-seasoned wood at least 3/4" thick with hinged door and catch and located not less than 6" nor more the above floor in dry, clean place where temperature will not go halow Less than or nor more time of above floor in dry, clean place where temperature will how go when 50 degrees F. nor above egrees-test button rigidly fastened in place, conveniently located to permit and capable pf test, entire system frequently. Alarm silencing switch, if provided, will be be so arranged that alarm will sound if switch is thrown "silent" position then alarm is not sounding. Installer will fasten to control box full instructions as to operation and testing of system

and where and how to secure servicing if system gots out or order. and where and how to secure servicing if system gots out or order. Two 6" gings (Protectowire) to be installed -- one in first floor hall and one in third story fall. It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO L. W. Cleveland Co.

Permit Issuen with Menig

, ngh \$1° (B²⁵) \$ Details of New Work

to one plumbing involved in this	is work?
	Height average grade to tighest point of root
Height average grade to top of	plate earth or rock? ith Letter
Size, front depth	No. stories
Material of foundation	No. storiessolid or filled land?earth or rockignth Letter Thickness, topbottomPeinpit I still a still in Memo HeightThickness, in the start of the start o
At wat I of understoping	Height
waterial of underprining	Rise per foot
No. of chimneys	Material of chimneys
The twister Wind	Dressed or full size?
C Sill	Girt or ledger board?
Corner posts	Columns under girders Size Max, on centers
Girdera Size	LOWINGS UNDER RICEISA AND A DE LE LA CARA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
Studs (outside walls and carry	ing partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters:	tet floor 2nd
•	Ist floor mentioned and and and and and and and and and an
On centers:	ist floor
Maximum span:	ist floor
If one story building with ma	sonry walls, thickness of walls?

If a Garage

Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?......

Т

Miscellaneous

APPROVED: Oct. 3- 4-50. Frin	Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public treet? no Will there be in charge of the above work a person comparent to
Bernard and a state of the stat	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
HI PLA GRUANSE & CRAINE SE PARA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	James McKenzie L. We Cleveland Co.
Signature of owner by	E Concession Commons

3-4.50 1 5 Hon 2 2mm strange NOTES Final Inspn. Cert of Occupan FinaliN Inspn. Notif. closi Zaran of T: and المحفظ تعصبا 1-2 mm apt. mala 12. 10 G ... 3.3 50 CM E. entrance in Variation S Ś ALL . A 2119 Lon an and 3110 Single ATTINO. GINLEL Wall WINNER] here A 2 1 Talle Sen te "1 - 37 F7m 8 taos for main 1 and the second state of the second 2600.00 un ruciogi 20 18 . 35 S UP: • • N'AT ST 「日本 Л, • 296 mal. J.L. 99 be so art - c ..**î** n in the second 11.J. ; 1 . L ist a. 10. • . , · · 1 1 , . 9. 1 D. . ۰. N 4 3 89.1

AP 38 Branhall, Strook-I 10 59 Presidell Struck-I Ar 66 Breaksil Streek-I

Parch 15, 1950

ł

La No Cloveland Company 441 Congress Street Mr. Sames McKenzie 18 Brauluall Street

Subject: Permits for installation of automatic fire detection and alarm mysters at 38, 59 and 66 Branhall street.

the second which

Gentlemen:

13. 14

語言

2

(). 9.

6 **1**

A MARY AND A CARDEN OF A MARY AND A CARDEN AND A C

な観察のももいない

femite to cover installation of automatic firs detection and slarn systems at the whree above locations, having been approved by the Solar of the Fire Rees ous much avere locations, mering com spicores by an outset of our rate was percently are assued to use another the Building fode on actount of change of use Improvements of the buildings muler the Building fode on actount of change of use or expansion of the use of the Buildings since 1926 and since 1941, and subject to the following conditions as well as the memorandus with regard to the systems, also enclosed:

the question of number and size and location of alarm googs in such inateliations which will be undoubledly adaquate to arcuss from slopp the persons portane tone which which is unnoticently adopted to a dust how how to settle, and for whose protection they are intended, is always a difficult one to settle, and bardly possible to settle conclusively before the installation is completed. The application for each of these permits says that two 5" gauge are to be provided appression for same of change persons suge ones and or groups any or on at each building-one in first floor hall and one in third floor hall.

Mr. McKenzie has told Inspector Thurlow that he would like to have a going on each floor level at each building. Those gongs are fairly expensive, and se on each 1100r Level as each melluling. House goins are included for the owner always try to keep the requirements down to the lowest possible cost for the owner consistent with the namety features which a system is intended to accomplish. It appears to our in pactor that the going as originally planned will probably most the reads. His 2) al declaton must come, however, after the genge are installed at his final inspoution and test.

Very truly yours,

Sarren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

MACD/U

Encicaure to Cleveland Company: Three permits and copies of applications with Englocuts to Mr. McKenzie: Corv of memo attached to pennits

ŧ

MEMORANDUM FROM DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION, PORTLAND, MAIN"

59 Bramhall Street-Installation of automatic fire alarm system for James D. McKenzie by L. W. Cleveland Co., installers

When such a system has been installed, the owner and lessee of the buildingaic responsible for keeping the system in working order at all times so that the system may always be on guard to warn the occupants of the building in case a fire starts. To discharge this responsibility and to have good assurance that he will not be held either financially or criminally liable in case of injury or loss of _ife in his building due to fire, it is my belief that the owner and lessee must see to it that the alarm system is tested every twenty-four hours. This may be done by merely pressing very briefly the test button to see if the bells ring loud and clear.

Because this is a safety device whenever it is found that the bells do not ring loud and clear or any other defect appears in the system, the owner or his agent should notify immediately some predetermined party who has agreed in advance to come at once and service the system, whether day or night, Sundays or holidays.

It is recommended that the name of such a party and the address and telephone number be posted permanently on or in the control box of the system.

WMcD/G

CC: Mr. James D. McKenzie 38 Bramball Street

(Signed) WARREN McDONALD

INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Building Inspection

To:Oliver T. Sanborn Chief of the Fire Department (date)____Narch-7-1950-----

Location: 57-63 Bramhall Street

From: Warrer McDonald Insptr. of Bldgs.

の語言に

なるとないないないないない

Subject: Application for permit for improvements at above location, required by order of Chief of Fire Department dated <u>February 23, 1950</u>

While our two departments have done a good job of coordination under the Safety Ordinance--yours issuing the orders after inspection and ours issuing permits for improvements to be made,--

> The confusion on the part of many people, who come in here, as to who has ordered them to do what,

The fact that on some jobs a permit has been issued, and the work done, only to have your inspector find that the situation did not then satisfy your order under the law,

And, the fact that you are permitted under the Building Code to exercise discretion as to details of means of egress in an existing building where there is no substantial increase in number of persons accommodated, while we must proceed under the precise terms of the Code unless deviation in this connection is approved by yourself--

leads me to the belief that each situation ought to be checked before any permits are issued, presumably by the inspector in your department who made the inspection on which the original order was based, to see:

1. If the work contemplated will completely satisfy the order.

2. To see, if possible, whether or not there may be some more economical way of satisfying the order, and, if so, to recommend that way to the owner.

To that end there is attached for your consideration applications for permits at the above location.

Remarks relating to this particular job:

This is application for a permit to install automatic fire alarm system which

is the only feature of your order. The record indicates an unlawful change of use from a two family to a three family apartment house about 1938. The Rent Control Bureau reports 3 units in 1942. 6 in 1946 and 11 in 1950 (February 1).

6 in 1946 and 11 in 1950 (repruary 1). We shall have to investigate this question of change of use further, and 12 it seems to be proven, notify owner that more improvements will be required than those pertaining to means of egress solely. In the meantime because the installation of the automatic fire alarm represents a safety device for the tenants and because we cannot be in the position of delaying or preventing its installation, if you approve, I shall issue the penait for the installation of the fire alarm, citing to the owner the situation as regards unlawful change of use and ether required improvements.

Inspector of Buildings

(A) APARTMENT HOUSE ZONE CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION COMPLAINT NO. 50 l COMPLAINT - 1 -INSPECTION COPY Date Received March 15 ٢¢ Location 59 Bramhall Street Use of Building Tenement Owner's name and address <u>Gemma A. & James D. McKenzie</u> 38 Bramhall Street Telephone Tenant's name and address Telephon Complainant's name and address <u>,</u> Telephoñ Description: Change of Use and increase in number of units ر 1941: since 1.000 **ئ** W 42 Ø 2 Q ine a 70 CX N 18

C-502-20-1 (59 Branhall St.) AP 59 Branhall Street-I 7/11/51/wHcD

11.2012. 10-2 2.3

Jewas 20, 1951

+23

James D. & Crama A. Eckonzie 38 Bramhall Street Portland, Maine

Boar Hr. & Mrs. McKensie:

I am unable to issue the permit for which Mr. McKenzie applied to make certain alterations in your building at 59 Bromhall Street, intended to provide two additional bathrooms, because of the defects and emissions in the building as campared with Building Code requirements for an apartment or looging house, and because it appears that the present use is in violation of the Building Code in a number of particulars, as explained to you in some detail in my latter of March 15, 1950.

That letter pointed out generally what you should do to place the building in compliance with the Building Code, including the furnishing of architectural plans of all floors used for living quarters and the collar and filing by tated application for a building pormit to change the use to a combined apartment and ledging house and to make the alterations and improvements necessary for compliance with the Building Code for that use.

These plans have not been furnished, neither has the belated application for change of use been filed.

In connection with your other buildings which were in somewhat the same situation in 1950, Mr. McKenzie wrote to me in March 1950 saying that this building with the others would be brought up to Code requirements if possible by May 1, 1950. Then followed long negotiations about one of the three buildings to the exclusion of the other two of which this building at 59 Branhall Street is one.

It is still in order to file the belated application, with the application the architectural plans, and a description as to how the building is being used as divided between apartments (even one room when there may be cooking facilities) and lodging rooms.

In this connection it is note, then the current application states over Mr. McKenzie's signature that the present use of the building is a 4-dwelling unit spartment house and that the use proposed after the bathrooms had been provided would be the same. A year age I explained at some length to Mr. McKenzie the way in which the Building Code distinguishes between apertments and lodging rooms, so that I am sure that he must understand it now.

On March 9, 1950, our inspector while checking the installation of the autoratic fire detection and alarm system, reported the following occupancy: on the first floor,2-two-room apartments and two separate nones, one of the two-room spartments hoing in the rear and having entrance from Veughan Struct; second floor, 2-two-room spartments and two individual rooms; third floor, three separate rooms,

There is quite a difference in this description of the use then and the one Mr. McKenzie is describing now. This is an important distinction in the light of Building Code requirements and your plans should show up clearly the line of division between spartments and between separate lodging rooms, if any remain, so that we can determine accurately the application of the Building Code to the situation.

The occupancy described by our inspector a year ago indicates sore than dix epertments or the equivalent in lodging rooms which, if still intended, would require additional fire protection under the Building Code, beyond that required for the four dwelling units which Mr. McKensie new describes.

Very truly yours,

June 20, 1951

睛

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

HHoD/G

4

Germa A. McKenzie

SURVEY AND INVESTIGATION OF TENEMENT AND LODGING HOUSES QUESTIONABLE AS TO LEGAL AND SAFE USE Location 57-63 Bran hall. St. Date Investigation Commenced 3/6 /50 References: Complaints 49/2-7Appl.BP______ Ing. _____ Present Owner and Address james. me Kenzie, 38 Bramhallich. Present Lessee and Address Building Permit Record: 1929 Ronf; 1941 alt, 1947 boulers ail bunner; Assessors' Record 6. Survey 1924: Owner Herman S. Burnstein No. tenants 2 No. rooms 15 ...; Class of Use Durchlemy. 7. Assessors' change record since 1924 1930 Thank H. + Camie C. Hanay 1948 Trank H. Haney; 1949 Lemma a. & Jam 2. 2) 9. City Directory Record 1939 Judsan a. Penty 1940 Penty; alusni; Berse Chiefe 1926 1927 1941 Pents; ahern 1928 1942 Trank Haney; musi Carrie J. allen 1529 1930, 1944 1931 1945 1932 1946 1933 went 1934 Mrs. Ana mees C. Strout 1947. ___1.948 1935 60321 Vener ta D. Baston 1936 () 1949 Leag. Sh udam a Venti mys. Helen . 9 1937 0 1950 udean a. Peritz 1938 0 1951 Rolt. H. aherne mis Helen. monta CONCLUSIONS left south for all the to the that the show of the two such that me and the second the s de Demma a p James D. me K a the second . .

50-13-1(38 Bramhall Street) 50-20-1(59 Bramhall Street) 50-21-1(66 Bramhall Street)

Kr. & Mrs. Sames D. McKenzie 38 Bramhall Street Bortland, Maine

Dear Mr. & Mrs. McKenzie:

. We have done the fairest thing we know how with the conditions set forth in the enclosed lotters.

area with

In view of the various names of title holders, I have concluded that it would be best to send the letters to you as Mrs. NeKenzie is the only one connected with all three properties.

The latters are sent by registered mail to comply with the directions of the law, --not/peremptory. They are also sent with the thought that you would like to know their contents before work on the alarm systems are Actually started.

very truly yours,

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

March 19, 1950

人間というないないない

のないので

いたちょう

WMcD/Q

mall Strept stored Kall

/21/50/7

March 15, 1950

Somme A. & Janss D. Kolonzie 30 Brushall Street Subjent: Violation of Bailding Code at

Portland, vaine

Dear Hr. & Hrs. NoKenzie;

Building permit for installation of a standard automatic fire detection and alarm system at 59 Branhall Street, which you are reported to own or control, has been desured to the dispersent company atthcut preduction to the substant interview. atarm system at by brammall burget, which you are reported to own or control, nes or issued to L. H. Cleveland-Company without prejudice to the questions raised in this

The record indicates that this building was converted from a dwelling house to an apartment or lodging house pince 1926 without the required permit for change of an sparcount or rouging more visual the set and fire prevention, and without the manual work fronts in common for the new more also that the new terms of another of another the set and also that the new terms also that the new terms of another of anothe the required cortificate to occupancy for the new use; also that the number of spartthe required cordinate of occupancy for the new use; also that the humber of spart-mants, dwelling units or lodging rooms have been substantially increased bines duly 18, 1941 without first making the improvements of safety and fire provention features re-auted for the tempered number by the Building form of 1641 - required temperaments

1941 without first making the improvements of safety and first provention features re-quired for the increased number by the Building Code of 19/1-required improvements which would probably include the automatic firs detection and alarm system for which

Irrespective of who is responsible for these unlawful changes, maintaining the building under the s circumstances is in viciatic of the Building Law.

Accordingly, as directed by Section 109 of the Building Code (copy enclosed) you are notified, as owners of the building, of this violation and you are hereby required to make good the violation before Eav 1. 50, either by reversing to the former law to make good the violation before may 1, 50, of ther by reverting to the former laws ful man or by improving the building under a narmat from this department on an is a comp to make good the violation before may by "Populater of towarding to the solution than full use or by improving the building under a parmit from this department so as to comply the building the buildin The use or by improving the building under a permit from this department so as to comm with the requirements of the Building Code for the present are and securing from this department a certificate of accupancy for that use.

It is important that you notify me before March 21, 1950 which course you will

In any event you, an owners, will have to bear the responsibility should any disaster ocour in the building due substantially to failure to provide the safety and

If you should decide to make the building comply with Gode requirements for the If you should decide to make the building comply with Gode requirements for the present airangement and use, you should have architectural floor plans of all floors used for living quarters and the cellar, made by some party well acquainted with the neural asthod of mating plans and examplement and component to entar the Building wide usual setting quarters and the cellar, made by nome party well acquaintou with the usual setting of making plans and experienced and compotent to enter the Building vode for himself and find out what the requirements in Sections 203 and 212 of the Code are as another the arrangement for which you plan to secure the certificate of codupants

as applied to the arrangement for which you plan to secure the certificate of occupancy. Blueprints of those plans should then be filed here with application for a belate.

building permit to beke the change of use and present arrangement and to make the rest quired improvements which will in all probability include the automatic fire detection and alarm every with perform some adjustments. For which a permit has been icensed. The quarea amprovements which which the act processary archive one automates this decousion and alarm system with perhaps some adjustments, for which a permit has been issued. The many and positions in the backed aminet the Building Color and then found in and ataim system with permaps some acquerismers, for which a permit has even issued. The plans and application will then be checked against the Building Code, and when found in compliance, the pormit will be issued; whereuped the improvements can be wade and when final inspection shows all in order, the portificate of occupancy will be issued without which it is not lawful to operate the building. UC: Oliver T. Sanborn Ohiof of the Fire Department

Very truly yours,

Inspector of Buildings



0

FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

ABUMT 188 OCT 9 1947

Portland, Maine, October 8, 1947

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accordance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications: Location 59 Branhall Street Use of Building Wwithing No. Stories Existing " Mosv Building Name and address of owner of appliance Frank Haney, 59 Bremhall St. Installer's name and address _____Harris Oil Co., 202 Commercial_St._____ Telephone ____2-8304 General Description of Work To install stream boiler (replacement) and oil burning equipment IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILFR If wood, how protected? Kind of fuel . pil. If gas fired, how vented? . Rated maximum demand per hour IF OIL BURNER Name and type of burner General Electric ... Labelled by underwriter's laboratories? . yes . If two 275-gallon tanks, will three-way valve be provided? Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flame? . yes How many tanks fire proofed? IF COOKING APPLIANCE If wood, how protected? Minimum distance to wood or combustible material from top of appliance Size of chimney flue ______ Other connections to same flue ______

If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per hour

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION

****	******	• ••••	•	•••	'	•••••	••••	•	\$	•••	••••		•••••			•••	•••	•••••	• •••				•• •••	• •	•••••		•••••	•••• ••		• ••*••	••••	••••	•••		•••••	••• ••	• • • • •	 	••••	••••	 	 *****	
***** **		• •••	•	•••	• ••		*** *	•••	•	••••	•	•••	••	·	•	• •			••	••	••••	• •			••••	•••••	•	• •	••••		**** ***	• ••	•	• • •	•••••	· •·		 			 	 	
4.44 s.a		•••	••••		• ••	• ••••	• •		• •		,	·			• •		•••	• ••••			• •		• •	••••	••	•	•••		• ••	-114-	• •• •				•••• ••		****	 			 	 	 *****
***** **			••••	••••	• ··	••••			••	•••••	• • • •	•••	•••	•	•		•• ••			•••	••			•••••		• •	···•••	• •		•••	· · • ··		•			• • •		 			 	 	
••••••	***	•••••			*	•••		•••		••••		••••	• •	• •	•••		•		••••				• •• •								• •							 			 	 	
*****			••••	•••	••		• ••	••••				•• •••	··· •·	·	•••	• ••••••		••••			••		••••			•••••				•••••••								 			 · • •	 ******	
	• ••••			•···•	••	••••	••••	•••••	•••	••••	•••••			••••••	• ••		• •••		••••		••				•••••				•••••		•••••				···•	•••		 					

APPROVI

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? __y_es

INSPECTION COPY

Harris OII Signature of Installer By:

the straig

	ass of Building or Type of Si	ructure third ore	NOV 4 1941
		Portland, Maine, Moye	aber 3, 1941
To the INSPECTOR OF	BUILDINGS, 20RTLAND, ME. bby applies for a permit to crees alter ine of Maine, the Buikking Code of the City onst	a the stand and the stand of the stand	annet in accordance
The undersigned here Swith the Laws of the State	eby applies for a permit to creet after the of Maine, the Building Code of the City	of Portland, plans and speci-	scations, if any, submitted herowith
and the following specification	1 Streat	Within F re Linit	s? TOB Dist. No. 3
Cocation 39 Erennes	L Streut		Telephonc
D. Owner's or Lessee's name	e and address Break Hapey, 59 ddress Burnhan NoLellan, 4915	Congrass St.	Telephone 2 5951
Contractor's name and a	ddressA	P	ans filed_no_No. of theets
Architeet.	g. drelling house		No. families2
froposed use of building	lot		
	10t		Fee \$
Estimated cost \$_25	Description of Present 1	Building to be Altere	đ
second N	o. storiesHeat	Style of roof	Roofing
	dwelling house		No. familics_2
Last 1150.	General Description		
To resore 11 t non	-poering partition, first fl		by in kitchen space
	indow, first floor,	-	
w otto of coefer and	1		<i>د</i> ، ، ،
0	υ		
, f	د		1
			; I
а ,	·		· · ·
•			•
Is any plumbing work			ten of plots
Is any electrical work	involved in this work?		b top of plate
Is any electrical work	depth No. stories	Ileight average grade to	highest point of roof
Is any electrical work Size, front	depthNo, stories	Ileight average grade to	highest point of roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid	depthNo. stories or filled land? Thickness.	Ileight average grade tocarth or rockil	b highest point of root
Is any electrical work Size, front To be creeted on solid Materia, of foundation Material of underpinn	depthNo, stories or filled land?Thickness, ningI	Ileight average grade to earth or rockit topbottom feight Roof rovering	ceflarThickness
Is any electrical work Size, front To be creeted on solid Materia, of foundation Material of underpinn	depthNo, stories or filled land?Thickness, ningI	Ileight average grade to earth or rockit topbottom feight Roof rovering	ceflarThickness
Is any electrical work Size, front To be crected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimpeys	depthNo, stories or filled land?Thickness, ningThickness, Naterial of chimneys Type of f	Ileight average grade to earth or rockit topbottom feight _Roof covering iuelIs	b highest point of roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be creeted on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimpeys122 Kind of heat	depthNo. stories or filled land? ningThickness, Rise per foot Material of chimneys Type of f	Ileight average grade to earth or rockil. topbottom feight _Roof coveringIs inelIs _Dressed or full size?	b highest point of roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Materia, of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi	depthNo, stories or filled land? Thickness, ning Thickness, ning Rise per foot Material of chimneys Type of t	lleight average grade to earth or rock? topbottom feight _Roof covering fuelIs Dressed or full size?	b highest point of roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chinneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts			b highest point of roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns under			b highest point of roof .ceflar Thickness gas fitting involved? Size Size Bridging in every fioor and flat
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kittd of root No, of chimneys Kund of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 fect. Sill			b highest point of roof .ceffar Thickness of llining gas fitting involved ? Size Size Bridging in every floor and flat
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kittd of root No, of chimneys Kund of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 fect. Sill	depthNo, stories or filled land?Thickness, ingThickness, ingThickness, ingThickness, indNaterial of chimneysType of f indType of f		b highest point of roof .ceflar Thickness of llining gas fitting involved? Size Bridging in every fioor and flat
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys1 Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 feet, Sill Joists and rafter On centers:		Ileight average grade to carth or rockil topbottom leight Roof covering ruelIs Dressed or full size? Doard? SiztM C. Girders 6x8 or larger. s section. nd, 8rd nd, 8rd	b highest point of roof .ceflar Thickness of llining gas fitting involved ? Size Bridging in every ficor and flat , roof , roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys1 Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 feet, Sill Joists and rafter On centers:		Ileight average grade to carth or rockil topbottom leight Roof covering ruelIs Dressed or full size? Doard? SiztM C. Girders 6x8 or larger. s section. nd, 8rd nd, 8rd	b highest point of roof .ceflar Thickness of llining gas fitting involved ? Size Bridging in every ficor and flat , roof , roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys1 Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 feet, Sill Joists and rafter On centers:		Ileight average grade to carth or rockil topbottom leight Roof covering ruelIs Dressed or full size? Doard? SiztM C. Girders 6x8 or larger. s section. nd, 8rd nd, 8rd	b highest point of roof .ceflar Thickness of llining gas fitting involved ? Size Bridging in every ficor and flat , roof , roof
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chinneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 feet. Sill Joists and rafter On centers: Maximum span a df otte story building		leight average grade to earth or rock? topbottom leight _Roof covering fuelIs Is Dressed or full size ? board ?Is SiztM C. Girders 6x8 or larger. s section. ad, 3rd nd, 3rd garage	b highest point of roof ceflar Thickness gas fitting involved ? Size Bridging in every floor and flat , roof height?
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chinneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 feet. Sill Joists and rafter On centers: Maximum span a df one story building No, cars now account		Ileight average grade to earth or rock?. topbottom leightRoof coveringIs	b highest point of roof .ceflar Thickness gas fitting involved? Size Bridging in every floor and flat , roof height?
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 feet. Sill Joists and rafter On centers: Maximum span a Efonte story building No. cars now account Total number commu- Shill automobile repu		Ileight average grade to carth or rock?. topbottom feight Roof covering iuelIs Dressed or full size? Joard? SiztM C. Girders 6x8 or larger. s section. nd, &rd nd, &rd is? Garage ito be accomments to be ac	b highest point of roof .ceflar Thickness gas thiting involved ? gas thiting involved ?
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 fect. Sill Joists and rafter On centers: Maximum span a Efonte story building No. cars now account Total number commu- Vill automobile repute		leight average grade to earth or rock? topbottom feightIs Roof covering Is IsIs Is ? Sort Sort 	b highest point of roof ceflar Thickness gas fitting involved ? gas fitting involved ? Size Bridging in every floor and flat , roof bridging ? height ? bdated in the proposed building ?
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 fect. Sill Joists and rafter On centers: Maximum span a Efonte story building No. cars now account Total number commu- Vill automobile repute			b highest point of roof ceffar Thickness gas fitting involved? gas fitting involved? Size ax, on centers Bridging in every fioor and flat , roof height? bdated in the preposed building? 20
Is any electrical work Size, front To be erected on solid Material of foundation Material of underpinn Kind of root No, of chimneys Kind of heat Framing lumberKi Corner posts Material columns und Studs (outside walls span over 8 fect. Sill Joists and rafter On centers: Maximum span a Efonte story building No. cars now account Total number commu- Vill automobile repute			b highest point of roof ceflar Thickness gas fitting involved ? gas fitting involved ? Size Bridging in every floor and flat , roof bridging ? height ? bdated in the proposed building ?

0

8

.

n

Ì





CITY OF PORTLAND

W. NT . 1

C-1356

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT INSPECTION SERVICES DIVISION

NOTICE OF HOUSING CONDITIONS

DU: 9 CHART-BLOCK-LOT - 54-E-1 LOCATION: 59 Branhall Street

DISTRICT: 5 ISSUED: March 25, 1991 EXPIRES: May 25, 1991

Bramhall Street Associates Portland Management P.O. Box 10741 Portland, ME 04104

Dear Sir:

You are hereby notified, as owner or agent, that an inspection was made of the premises at <u>59 Branhall Street</u> by Code Enforcement Officer <u>Narland Wing</u>. Violations of Article V of the Mudcipal Ordinance (Housing Code) were found as described in detail on the attached "Housing Inspection Report".

In accordance with the provisions of the above mentioned Gode, you are hereby ordered to correct those defects on or before <u>Pay 25, 1991</u>. If you are unable to make such repairs within the specified time, you may contact this office to arrange a satisfactory revair schedule. If we do not hear from you within ten (10) days from this date, we will assume the repairs to be in progress and, on re-inspection within the time set forth above, will anticipate that the premises have been brought-into compliance with the Housing Code Standards.

Please Note: You should consult the inspection Services Division to insure that any corrective action you undertake complies with the building, plumbing, electrical, zoning and other Article of the City Code.

Please contact this office is you have any questions regarding this order.

Your cooperation will aid this department in it's goal to maintain decent, safe, and sanitary housing for all of Fortland's residents.

Very truly yours,

Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director Planning & Urban Development

By: 1 Hoffs Chief of Inspectio

Code Enforcement Officer (5)

Attachments

OWNER: Bramhall Street Assoc. LOCATION: 59 Bramhall St. 54-E-1

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: Marland Wing (5)

觀点部時

HOUSING CONDITIONS DATED: March 25, 1991 EXIRES: May 25, 1991

ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE V OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE, "HOUSING CODE", AND MUST BE CORRECTED ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE.

2.	INTERIOR FIRST INTERIOR FIRST	CHIMNEY - missing bricks and mortar. FLOOR, APT. #3 - kitchen wall - exposed wiring. FLOOR, APT. #3 - living room ceiling - segging	<u>SEC.(S)</u> 108-5 113
	plaster.	G	100-0

or which

4. INTERIOR - APT. #7 - kitchen wall - missing receptacle cover. 113

inspection Services P. Samuel Hoffses Chief



Planning and Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

September 12, 1995

LALUMIERE SCOTT P & JUDITH A 14 EDES RD CUMBERLAND ME 04021

Re: 59 Branhall St CBL: 054- - E-001-001-01 DU: 9

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lalumiere:

We recently received a complaint, and an inspection was made at the above referenced address. As a result of the inspection, you are hereby no ified to correct the following substandard housing conditions:

INT - 1ST FLR - KITCHEN REMOVE THE SLEEPING LOFT FROM ABOVE THE STOVE 1.

8 Margar

110.30

The above-mentioned conditions are in violation of Article V of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, Maine, and must be corrected within 30 days. Failure to comply with this order may result in a complaint being filed for prosecution in District Court.

Sincerely,

0 2.

Amy Simpson Code Enforcement Officer

lammy. -Trunsor Tammy Muhson Code En/ic. Offr./ Field Supv.

199 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101 • (207) 874-8704 • FAX 874-8716 • TTY 874-8936